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Indian Agricultural Retearchlnititute
+

ft ,, ./ D r . Ram Subhag Singht
^*^\Shri Bhagwat Jha Azadt

Will the Minister of Food and Agiri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether experiments to introduce vegetables with hybrid vigour are being made at the Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhii and

(b) if so, what are the objects on which experiments are being made ?

The Mlnliter of Agriculture
(Dr. P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) Experiments on hybrid vigour aim at investigating the extent of hybrid vi*?our exhibited by various vegetables and the methods of economically producing hybrid seed on a commercial scale. The crops being worked with are tomato, bhindi, onion, brinjal, cabbage, turnip and radish.
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StartV.P.N ayw t The hon. Minicter
•aid that some expbiments are being carried OB i n finding out the hybrid vigour. I would like to know whether such experi-
■lents are carried on the principles laid down in olden days by Mendel ana Morgan or whether the theory of vernalisation is being looked into in this regard ?

Dr. P« S« Deshmukht In this matter, all the previous knowledge accumulated for centuries is taken account of.

Shri R. P. Qargt May I know whether the experiments of introducing hybrid maize in cultivation have been successful ?

Dr. P. S. Deahmukh: Yes, Sir.

Food Adulteration Act

♦515. Shri Gidwanit Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether the operation of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act has proved effective to curb adulteration of food-stuffs ?

The Deputy Minister of Health
(Shrimati Chandrasekhar): It is premature to assess the effects of the operation of the Act.

Shri Gidwanit May I know how many prosecutions have been launched throughout the country during the last two years.

Slirimati Chandrasekhar: I have got the information from some of the States.
The prosecutions launched are: Bombay—
11166, Coorg— II, U.P.-i2652» D elhi-
2161, Kerala—2082, Pun)ab— 3501,
Madra»-5405. West Bengai-257,
Orissa— 362, Assam— 909 and Andhra-
3545-

Sluri Gidwanis I know whether the State Governments have stated that due to lack of funds or financial difficultly they are not able to appoint more staff to check £cxk1 adulteration ?

The Minister of Health (R a|kui^
Amrit Kaur): No such difficulties have been represented to us by the States.

Many of the States in which these mra^ous prosecutions have been hiunchcd have actually said that the Act is proving e ff^
tive. In some of the other States the A a did not come into force as quickly as it might have and, therefore, they arc not able to assess its benefiu.
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Shrl B* s. Murthyt In view of the fact that there are a large number of ca set like this, may I know what steps are bsing taken by Government to see that adulteration is nipped in the bad ?

Ri|kum irl Am rlt Kauri Well,
Sir, I caks it that the States take all the precautions that thsy pjssibly can and all the a':tioa that is pjuible for them to take under the Act.

Shrl KrUhnacharya Joahit May I know how miny cases endsd in conviction and what punishments were awarded ?

Rajkumarl Atnrit Kaari I am sorry
I have not got those figures here. But I can oily say that Bombay has said that the Act is provinj effective; so has Kerala, so has Punjab and so has Madras.

Shri V. P. Nayari I want to know whether the attention of the hon.
Minister has been drawn to the fact that chicken essence now manufactured by some Calcutta firms shows a lesser concentration, the reasons bsing that, instead of veal which they Ws:re using for chicken essence..

Mr. Deputy-SpMkert That would be too detailed a question to arise out of this. ThiS relates to general adulteration and, if you take everything that is
b îng adulterated we might not exhaust the subject altogether.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht Is it true that since the operation of this Act adult?ration of foodgrains, and even water, has alarmingly increased in the country, and if so, whether Government hope that this can be checked?

Ra|kumari Anarit Kauri I have
not got information to that effect. I am telling hon. Members of the House that many of the States have said that the Act is proving effective and we hope that the evil Will be checked in time.

Sardar Iqbal Slnghi May I know whether statistics are maintained to show the prosecutions launched in respect of adulteration of different products, and i f so, may I know the number of prosecutions launched in the country for adulteration of Ghee and whether adulteration of Ohee has increased in the country?

Amrlt Kaiir: Thk
matter is for the States to pursue and, I am sorry, it is impossible for me to have this kind of figures available here.

8brl Joachim Alva: Out of the thousands of cases cited by the hon.
Minister, may I know how many are cases where mud or stone has been finely ground and added to food?

Mr. Deputy-Speakeri That will be beyond the scope of this question.

Shri Joachim Alvax It is done in sugar.

Sh^i Oidwanit I understand that there are some States where the Act h u not yet come into operation. May I know the names of those States ?

fthrimati
Governments

Ch
of Mysore,

The
_ , . Raiasthan,

Himachal Pradesh, Tripura. Manipur and Andaman and Nicobar Islands have not ao far been able to implement this Act.

Railway Accident Claima

•ci6. Shri Kriahnacharya Joahit Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1405 on the 25th August, 195  ̂
^ d  state:

(a) the action taken against persons who have cheated Government by bogus claima and drawn about Rs. iz,ooo by way of compensation; and

(b) the steps taken to realise the amount?

The Deputy Miaiater of Railway!
and Tranaport (Shri Shahnawas Khaii)t
(a) and (b) . The question of instituting legal proceedings agamst claimants for fraud and for recovery of the amounts is under consideration in consultation with the state Government authorities.

Shri Kriahnacluuya Joshi: May I know how many persons were involved in dieating Government and whether any
o ^ er was also involved in this ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khaas Three persons were involved and no officer was involved.

•

Shri Kriahnacharya Joahl: I know what steps are being taken to realise the amount?

Shri Shilmawaz Khant We are still considering the line of action to be taken in consultation with the Government of Hvderabad (now Andhra). We hope we will come to some decision soon.

Shri Dhoaijrai In view of the fact that without the assistance of depsrtm^tal people the bogus daimams oould not

